
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Licensing 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 
2014 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee:  
 
Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 
Mike Bull 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Josephine Barrett 
Judy Kelly 
Peter Kemp 
Carol Melvin 
Brian Stead 
Lynne Allen (Labour Lead) 
Janet Gardner 
 

  
Published: Monday, 6 January 2014 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Danielle Watson 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: dwatson@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=257&MId=1619&Ver=4 
  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2013        Pages 1 – 4  

 
Part 1 - Members, Press and Public 
 
 Pages 

 
4 Scrap Metal Dealers Update 
 

5 - 32 

5 Deregulation of Community Film Exhibitions 
 

33 - 52 

6 Application Consultation Procedure 53 - 54 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
27 September 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4/4a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 
                   Mike Bull 
                   Josephine Barrett 
                   Judy Kelly 
                   Peter Kemp 
                   Brian Stead 
                   Lynne Allen (Labour Lead) 
                   Janet Gardner  
 

LBH Officers Present:  
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager 
Sharon Garner, Licensing Officer 
Beejal Soni, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Also Present: 
Leo Charalambides 
PC Ian Wares 
Cllr Susan O’Brien  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr David Yarrow and Cllr Carol Melvin. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest notified. 
 

3. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 JUNE 2013  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2013 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. PERSONAL LICENCE CONSULTATION  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 Sharon Garner, Licensing Officer, introduced the officer’s report and informed the 
Committee of the Home Office Personal Alcohol Licences consultation which began on 
12 September 2013 and would end on 7 November 2013.  The proposals would 
abolish personal licences and would affect conditions previously imposed on a licence. 
 

Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager, suggested to Members that the 
proposals could have benefits.  Currently personal licences could last for 10 years.  
The new proposals would require Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks to be 
submitted with every variation of Designated Premises Supervisor application, which 
would ensure that any relevant convictions were flagged up.   
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
PC Ian Wares concurred with Ms Waterford and informed the Committee that the 
current licensing scheme was impractical to police and that the proposals would give 
more up to date information about the Personal Licence Holder. 
 

Ms Garner stated that the proposals would enable the Committee to impose conditions 
on a premises licence following a review of the licence, requiring all staff selling alcohol 
to undertake training.  Members were informed the accredited training regime would be 
approved by the Secretary of State. 
 

Beejal Soni, Legal Advisor, stated that DBS checks were the primary source of control, 
however, Ms Soni raised concerns about the number of premises a Designated 
Premises Supervisor could be responsible for.  
 

Resolved –  
 

1. The Committee noted the update. 
2. Agreed that the Committee meet to discuss the consultation document 

with a view to drafting a response within 28 days of this meeting. 
 

5. ADDRESSING THE PROBLEMS WITH SUPER STRENGTH ALCOHOL & STREET 
DRINKERS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager, updated Members on what action 
had been carried out since the last meeting regarding the ‘Reducing the Strength’ 
scheme implemented in Ipswich. 
  
PC Ian Wares informed the Committee that his team had a site visit to Ipswich, which 
unfortunately he did not get to attend.  PC Wares stated that the Suffolk Constabulary 
had a fully resourced team of Police Officers to undertake proactive work relating to 
tackling street drinkers. He said that the Police resources in Hillingdon were very 
stretched and that there were no current plans to dedicate the resources required to 
implement a similar scheme here. 
 

Members discussed various street drinking hotspots in the Borough.  The Grand Union 
Canal next to the Crown Pub in Townfield Ward was a popular congregation spot for 
street drinkers as well as St Andrews subway and war memorial in Uxbridge Town 
Centre.  Members were aware that street drinkers would often be moved on by officers 
and would then reappear later in the day.  Members agreed this action did not solve the 
problem.   
 

The Chairman had spoken to Hillingdon Hospital and was told that the majority of 
Accident and Emergency patients were alcohol related.  Members discussed their 
personal experiences of coming into contact with street drinkers and stated it was sad 
to watch people effectively killing themselves.  Members agreed more needed to be 
done to work with external agencies to tackle the problem. 
 

Members discussed responsible retailers and suggested that those who are 
responsible should be highlighted by having scores on the doors to indicate their good 
practice.  Residents would then be aware who was a responsible retailer and would be 
able to make a more informed choice where to shop. 
 

Members discussed targeted enforcement and reviews of premises licenses which was 
believed to be a sensible approach.  Monitoring premises and compliance inspections 
in problem areas would assist, however, Members appreciated that there were not 
enough resources for additional staff to carry out inspections. 
 
 

Page 2



  
Ms Waterford informed the Committee that the Licensing Service had made a joint bid 
with Public Health to tackle alcohol misuse which was currently at phase 2.  The bid for 
funds was made to support methods in addressing the sale of high strength alcohol 
and also alcohol harm reduction.    
  
Members discussed street furniture and how benches often became focal meeting 
points for street drinkers. The Chairman informed the Committee that a bench located 
next to a school in his ward was removed at the request of the police which deterred a 
local street drinker from loitering. 
 

PC Wares informed the Committee that enforcement action had taken place in July 
2013 at various hotspots in the Borough as part of a police operation to tackle anti-
social behaviour.   
 

The Chairman was happy to produce a joint letter from the Metropolitan Police and 
Committee to notify licence holders of their obligations.   
 

Resolved –  
 

1. The Committee noted the update. 
2. Agreed that Ms Waterford and Ms Soni will draft a letter with the 

Metropolitan Police in consultation with the Chairman.  
 

6. SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Beejal Soni, Legal Advisor, informed the Committee that new legislation would be 
coming into effect on 1 December 2013.  Ms Soni explained that lead and metal theft 
was an issue as it was more valuable than before. 
 

Ms Soni informed the Committee that scrap dealing needed to be enforced and the 
new legislation would give the Licensing Authority more power to tackle bad practice. 
The Police Act was also being amended to reflect the changes made.  Enforcement 
was previously carried out by the police who undertook site visits and background 
checks.   
 

Ms Soni explained that a policy and fee charge for scrap dealers or collectors was to 
be presented to Cabinet in November 2013 to determine.  The proposal was for the 
Licensing Sub Committees to deal with hearings concerning scrap metal licenses. 
 

Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager, informed the Committee that so far 
over 50 application forms had been returned.  Ms Waterford also informed the 
Committee that if a scrap dealer was working in more than 1 borough he or she would 
have to apply for a licence for each authority.    
 

PC Ian Wares informed the Committee
[...]
without going to a 
Planning Committee.  This was due to the type of use class that had been given under 
planning laws, making it easy to transfer from an office/agency type premises into a 
betting shop. 
 
The Committee discussed the importance of central government reclassifying the 
Planning uses so that Betting Shops are given their own use class. 
 
Members understood that both Planning Committees and Licensing Committees 
looked at different things.  It was suggested that there should be a memo of 
understanding between the two, detailing the specific considerations available to each 
committee. 
 
Mr Charalambides concluded that Hillingdon had strong policies which stood up well in 
court.  . 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. The Committee noted the update. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.15 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 

Page 4



Licensing Committee – 14 January 2014  

Part 1 – Members, Public & Press  

SCRAP METAL DEALERS UPDATE 

Committee Licensing Committee 

Officer Contact Stephanie Waterford, Residents Services  

Papers with report Appendix 1 – Scrap Metal Dealers Act Guidance 
Appendix 2 – Scrap Metal Hearing Protocol 

Ward(s) affected All

SUMMARY

To update the Committee on the implementation of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 

RECOMMENDATION

That the committee note the information and agree and adopt the hearing protocol. 

INFORMATION

Supporting Information 

Background

The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 received Royal Assent on 28 February 2013 and its
measures came into effect fully on 01 December 2013. 

The Act was introduced in response to the growth in metal theft offences, driven by increased 
commodity costs, which in addition to the direct impact on the victims of theft have also had a 
dam
[...]
 all sites where a licensee carries on a business as a scrap 

metal dealer have to be identified, and a site manager has to be named for 

each site.  The licence allows the licensee to transport scrap metal to and 

from the sites from any Local Authority area; 

Collector’s Licence – this allows the licensee to operate as a collector in the 

area of the issuing licensing authority only.  It does not allow the collector to 

operate in any other Local Authority. A separate licence must be obtained 

from each Local Authority area the collector wishes to operate in. The 

licence does not authorise the licensee to operate a site, which will require a 

site licence from the relevant Local Authority. 

3.7 A dealer can only hold one type of licence in any one Local Authority area.  They 

cannot hold both a site and collector’s licence from the same Local Authority. 

3.8 The new licensing regime commenced on 1 October 2013.   

3.9 A collector is defined in the Act as “a person who carries on a business as a scrap 

metal dealer otherwise then at a site, and regularly engages in the course of that 

business in collecting waste metal including old, broken, worn out or defaced 

articles by means of door to door visits”. 

3.10 A ‘site’ is defined in the Act as “any premises used in the course of carrying on a 

business as a scrap metal dealer (whether or not metal is kept there)”.

3.11    A dealer also includes someone carrying on a business as in motor salvage 

operator, which is defined as a business that: 

 Wholly or partly recovers salvageable parts from motor vehicles for reuse or 

resale, and then sells the rest of the vehicle for scrap;

 Wholly or mainly involves buying written off vehicles and then repairing and 

selling them off; 

 Wholly or mainly buys or sells motor vehicles for the purpose of salvaging 

parts from them or repairing them and selling them off.

Page 9



Licensing Committee -14 January 2014 

Part 1- Members, Public & Press

3.1
[...]
Chairman. 

What happens if I cannot attend the sub-committee hearing? 

If you have made an application and are unable to attend the sub-committee hearing, the sub-
committee will only hear and consider any evidence and arguments put forward by or on behalf 
of the applicant and other parties present.

Can you accommodate any special needs I may have? 

Yes, if any person, who intends to be present at the hearing, has any special needs, (for 
example in connection with access, hearing, language or vision) this should be brought to the 
attention of the Clerk to the Committee prior to the hearing in order that appropriate provision 
may be made. 

Can the date of the hearing be changed? 

Unfortunately, the Hillingdon Licensing Service cannot usually be flexible in the dates for 
hearings. Each request for a change of date will be considered on its own merits.

Page 25



APPENDIX 2  

- vii - 

2. BBeeffoorree tthhee HHeeaarriinngg

You will have been notified of the date and time of the Licensing Sub-committee hearing. The 
hearings will normally take place at the Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge in one of the 
Committee Rooms. 

How do I get to the Civic Centre? 

Parking may be available via the entrance to the Civic Centre in the High Street by contacting 
the Clerk to the Committee in advance. Parking is also available in the nearby Chimes 
Shopping Centre Car Park. Bus routes 207, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the Civic Centre. 
Uxbridge underground station, with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk away.

Please enter from the main reception where you will be directed to the relevant Committee 
Room. Please switch off your mobile phone when entering the room and note that Hillingdon 
Council operates a no-smoking policy in its offices. 

Will the hearing be in public? 

For Scrap Metal Dealers, all hearings will be held in private. 

Will other parties or objectors be present? 

In exceptional circumstances, representatives of other cons
[...]
TY FILM EXHIBITIONS 

Committee Licensing Committee 

Officer Contact Stephanie Waterford , Residents Services

Papers with report Appendix 1 – DCMS Consultation Response 

Ward(s) affected All

SUMMARY

To inform the Committee of the forthcoming legislative changes to deregulate community film 
exhibitions. 

RECOMMENDATION

That the committee note the information. 

INFORMATION

On 4 July 2013, Department for Culture, Media & Sport (DCM) launched a consultation on 
deregulatory changes to entertainment licensing for community film exhibition. The consultation 
concluded on 28th August 2013. 

On 19th December 2013, the Government published its response to the consultation. The 
response document is attached as Appendix 1. 

The Government’s intention in initiating the consultation was to consider whether unnecessary 
regulation could be removed from small scale film exhibition events. The intention was to bolster 
community entertainment activity and participation by freeing up organisers to put on films 
without having to fill in licensing paperwork and go through a costly process.

The consultation document asked for comments on whether a licensing exemption should apply 
where an exhibition of film is incidental to an activity that is not in itself regulated entertainment 
under the 2003 Act. As such, it would be identical to the current exemption for incidental live 
and recorded music (paragraph 7 of Schedule 1 to the 2003 Act). 

The consultation document set out that option 2 would only remove the licensing requirement 
where the screening of a film is held in accordance with the age classification recommendation 
of the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC), or where different, the age rating set by the 
Licensing Authority in whose area the exhibition of the film takes place. 

The deregulation is expected to be formalised before Summer 2014. 

Background Documents

Nil.

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



 

7 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Consultation on Community Film 
Exhibition: Government Response       
    

December 2013    

 

Page 34



Department for Culture, Media & Sport 
Consultation on Community Film Exhibition: Government Response          
 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



Department for Culture, Media & Sport  
Consultation on Community Film Exhibition: Government Response          

 

3 

Contents 

Chapter 1: Background to the policy .......................................................... 4 

 

 6
    

 

Page 36



 Department for Culture, Media & Sport 
 Consultation on Community Film Exhibition: Government Response          

 

4 

Chapter 1: Background to the policy 

Introduction 
 

 
1.1  On 4 July 2013, DCMS launched a consultation on deregulatory changes to 

entertainment licensing for community film exhibition.  This fulfilled a consultation 
commitment made in January 2013 when Government policy on deregulating 
entertainment licensing was announced.  

 
1.2 The 

unnecessary regulation could be removed from small scale film exhibition events. The 
intention was to bolster community entertainment activity and participation by freeing 
up organisers to put on films without having to fill in licensing paperwork and go 
through a costly process.  

 
Entertainment Licensing 
 
1.3 Subject to any conditions, definitions and exemptions that may apply, an exhibition of 

may then require that a form of authorisation is obtained before film can lawfully be 
exhibited  typically either a premises licence/club premises certificate issued by, or a 
Temporary Event Notice (TEN) given to, the local licensing authority.  

 
1.4 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm. Licensing authorities must exercise their functions and make their 
decisions with a view to promoting those objectives.  

 
Previous consultation 

 
1.5  In September 2011, the Government issued a policy consult
[...]
chedule 1 to the 2003 Act to 
facilitate shown in community premises. Any disc content that 
is exempt from BBFC classification under the Video Recordings Act 1984 will need to 
acquire an age classification rating from the relevant licensing authority to benefit from 
the community film exemption. However some content, such as films for race nights, 

 
 
2.49  Subject to Parliament passing the Deregulation Bill, the Government intends to 

amend the guidance issued to licensing authorities under Section 182 of the 2003 Act 
to include further guidance on exhibition of films in community premises.    

 

      
  

Page 50



 Department for Culture, Media & Sport 
 Consultation on Community Film Exhibition: Government Response          

 

18 

              
  

4th Floor, 100 Parliament Street 
London SW1A 2BQ 
www.gov.uk/dcms 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee – 14 January 2014 

Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

APPLICATION CONSULTATION PROCEDURE 

Committee Licensing Committee 

Officer Contact Stephanie Waterford, Residents Services  

Papers with report None

Ward(s) affected All

SUMMARY

To discuss the procedure for making members aware of current applications. 

RECOMMENDATION

That the committee instruct Officers on the best way to keep Members informed of 
current applications. 

INFORMATION

Currently, Members are kept informed of licence applications via email from the Licensing 
Service or the Applications Processing Team. 

Members are requested to discuss the best way in which Licensing Officers are to communicate 
current applications and consultations to Members. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2013
	4 Scrap Metal Dealers Update
	5 Deregulation of Community Film Exhibitions
	6 Application Consultation Procedure



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
14 January 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 
                   David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
                   Mike Bull 
                   Josephine Barrett 
                   Judy Kelly 
                   Brian Stead 
                   Lynne Allen (Labour Lead) 
                   Janet Gardner  
 
Also Present: 
Sgt Ian Wares  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager 
Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer  
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carol Melvin and Peter Kemp. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest notified. 
 

10. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2013  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

11. SCRAP METAL DEALERS UPDATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager, introduced the officer’s report and 
updated Members on the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 which came into effect on 1 
December 2013. 
 
Ms Waterford informed the Committee that over 50 applications had been processed in 
the past two months.  It was further explained that the legislation had been brought into 
effect to combat metal theft and the crime associated with it.  Ms Waterford referred to 
Appendix 1 and 2 of the officer’s report which detailed the information available to new 
applicants and the hearing protocol. 



  
 
The Chairman highlighted to the Committee that on 7 November 2013 the information 
went to Full Council who gave power to Cabinet to agree the guidance documentation.  
Cabinet subsequently delegated any further changes that needed to be made or 
agreed by to the Licensing Committee. 
 
Members questioned whether details of the applicant’s criminal history would be 
provided to ensure the applicant was suitable to have a licence.  Ms Waterford 
informed Members that a DBS certificate would highlight any relevant offences.  Sgt 
Ian Wares informed the Committee that the conviction would have to be related to 
scrap metal for the application to be refused. 
 
Members discussed both the collector licence and the site licences.  Ms Waterford 
referred to page 9 of the officer’s report which detailed both types of licenses.  Ms 
Waterford explained that a dealer could not hold both a site and collectors licence from 
the same authority.  The Chairman suggested that the Scrap Metal Licenses should be 
given a Council seal like other Licenses.  Members were keen for monitoring year on 
year cases to compare the number of convictions prior to the Act coming into force.     
 
Ms Waterford highlighted that under the new rules and regulations the Scrap Metal 
Dealer would have to record transactions which would include the customers name, 
address and possibly bank details.  Members noted that the Scrap Metal Dealer would 
have to keep detailed records of these transactions.  Members were concerned that 
residents may not want to give their details out.  Members noted that residents would 
still be able to take their own scrap metal to a site. 
 
Ms Waterford and Sgt Wares informed the Committee that there were long established 
Scrap Metal Dealers in the Borough.  Ms Waterford also informed the Members that 
the licenses would last for 3 years. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that the schedule of fees was incorrect and the columns 
should be the other way around.  The Chairman also requested that any outstanding 
payments relating to scrap metal be received prior to a hearing taking place.   
 
Resolved – That the Committee noted the information and agreed and adopted 
the hearing protocol. 
 

12. DEREGULATION OF COMMUNITY FILM EXHIBITIONS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager, introduced the officer’s report and 
informed Members that the Government recently released their response to the 
consultation launched by the Department for Culture, Media & Sport (DCM) in relation 
to the deregulatory changes to entertainment licensing for community film exhibition. 
 
Members questioned whether the proposals would affect Council owned sites such as 
the Compass Theatre as they held weekly film days/nights.  Ms Waterford explained 
that the proposals would affect community settings such as centres, schools and 
churches.  Ms Waterford informed Members that the Compass Theatre would not fall 
into the proposed exemption as it was classed as a cinema. 
 
Members also questioned the maximum number of people that could watch a film in a 
community setting which was up to 500 people.  Members thought this number was too 
high. 
 



  
Members questioned how wide the consultation was and who had responded to the 
consultation.  Ms Waterford informed Members that the Licensing Service was made 
aware of the consultation via the Institute of Licensing website. 
 
Ms Waterford explained that some films do not have a British Board of Film 
Classification (BBFC); the local authority would be able to apply a rating to the film.  
The Chairman highlighted that page 48 of the agenda indicated that a non classified 
film would not fall into the exemption.  Ms Waterford felt that it was highly unlikely that 
the Committee would have to classify a film in the future.  Members were keen to know 
if Hillingdon Council had ever classified a film and if so when. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee noted the information. 
 

13. APPLICATION CONSULTATION PROCEDURE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that he had requested that this item was 
brought to their attention.  The Chairman felt that it was not appropriate for Committee 
Members to be copied in officer’s emails when officers were making comments on 
applications.  The Chairman was not happy for this process to continue and did not 
want anyone to think decisions were predetermined, as this was not the case. 
 
The Chairman requested that Licensing Members be removed from this email stream.  
Members requested that any comments made by officers or by members of the public 
be fed in to a report to ensure Members were aware of any concerns if any.  Members 
agreed that this was a suitable way forward.  Ms Waterford highlighted reports were 
only produced if an application had objections. 
 
The Chairman also highlighted concern about the quality of applications brought before 
Committee.  Members agreed that the applications should adopt a similar style to 
planning applications in which all the information and plans are easier to understand.  
 
Ms Waterford informed the Committee that she had raised the issue with the 
Application Processing Team and the quality of applications should improve as a result 
of the concerns raised.  Members agreed and stated that they should only be 
presented with facts and objections.  Members also requested that the facts were 
clearly stated when petitions were received for or against an application. 
 
Ms Waterford informed the Committee that the Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation 
Team was consulted on every application and that other concerns raised, including 
those from members of the public, were tabled in reports under the 4 Licensing 
Objectives.   
 
Ms Waterford informed the Committee that the Environmental Protection Unit (EPU) 
were good at providing comment on applications.  The Chairman requested that the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation Team provide comment even if they have no 
concerns regarding applications. 
 
Ms Waterford highlighted a briefing note circulated to Members at the beginning of the 
meeting which detailed the Council’s response to the consultation concerning changes 
to the way Personal Alcohol Licences were issued.  Members noted the information 
and would forward any questions to the Licensing Service. 
 
Resolved - That the committee instructed Officers on the best way to keep 
Members informed of current applications. 



  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 10.47 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer - 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


